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NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case
scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting
time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building & U.S.
Courthouse at 316 N. Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting oral
argument should report to the Clerk’s Office, Room 500, 30 minutes before Court
convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent
leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party.
However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate
briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must
confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions
should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an “Oral Argument Response/Appearance”
form with the Clerk’s Office identifying the party or parties they will be
representing at oral argument. If an “ Appearance” form has not already been filed,
the “Oral Argument Response/Appearance” form serves as your notice of
appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be
admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to
represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side’s argument is noted to the right of the case.
Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and
record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases
designated NO ARG.

Maureen W. Gornik
Acting Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov




DIVISION I
Courtroom 5A
5th Floor

MONDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2024
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, GRUENDER, KOBES

23-3320 Enma Camo-Ramirez, et al. v.

Merrick B. Garland NO ARG
23-3549 Silvia Albayero-Gomez, et al. v.

Merrick Garland NO ARG
23-3614 SI United States v. Jeremy Bothwell NO ARG
23-3648 SI United States v. Mario Clark NO ARG

23-3650 EM United States v. Gary Sutton
23-3661 EM United States v. Gary Sutton NO ARG

23-3729 NI United States v. Keonte Martin NO ARG



TUESDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

DIVISION I
Courtroom 5A
5th Floor

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, GRUENDER, KOBES

23-1320

23-1719

23-1751

23-1765

23-1774

23-1776

23-1777

23-1778

23-2686

23-3697

24-1171

23-3655

24-1127

MN

ND

ND

ND

MN

State of Arkansas, et al. v. Environmental
Protection Agency, et al.

State of Missouri, et al. v. Environmental
Protection Agency, et al.

Union Electric v. Environmental Protection
Agency, et al.

Southwestern Electric Power, et al. v.
Environmental Protection Agency, et al.
City Utilities of Springfield, Missouri v.
Environmental Protection Agency, et al.
ALLETE, et al. v. Environmental Protection
Agency, et al.

Hybar v. Environmental Protection Agency, et al.

Arkansas League of Good Neighbors v.
Environmental Protection Agency, et al.

Heights Apartments v. Tim Walz, et al.

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa
Indians, et al. v. North Dakota Legislative
Assembly

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa
Indians, et al. v. North Dakota Legislative
Assembly

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa
Indians, et al. v. Michael Howe

Austin Webster v. Saint Louis County, et al.

30

15

15

15

10



DIVISION I
Courtroom 5A
5th Floor

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, GRUENDER, KOBES

24-1300

24-1410

24-1019

24-1329

24-1590

NE

MN

MN

MN

MN

Michelle Pulliam, et al. v. West
Technology Group

Association for Government Accountability, et al.

v. Steve Simon, et al.
Association for Accessible Medicines v.
Keith Ellison, Attorney General,

State of Minnesota

Peter Allan, Sr., et al. v. Minnesota Department
of Human Services, et al.

LaTonya Jackson v. Hennepin Healthcare
System, et al.

BEGINNING AT 2:00 P.M.

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SMITH, SHEPHERD

23-2808

NI

United States v. Jae Bernard

20

15

15

15

15

15



DIVISION I
Courtroom 5A
5th Floor

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, BENTON, KOBES

24-1285 MN  Matthew Locke v. County of Hubbard, et al.
24-1114 NE Adam Keup v. Jane or John Doe, et al.
24-1389 MN CEZ Prior v. 755 N Prior Ave.

24-1498 MN  Kyle Dalen v. Jodi Harpstead

*EN BANC SESSION**
BEGINNING AT 2:00 P.M.

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, LOKEN, SMITH, GRUENDER,
BENTON, SHEPHERD, KELLY, ERICKSON, GRASZ, STRAS, KOBES

23-1087 NE Tonya Huber v. Westar Foods

23-3119 MN S.A.A. v. Samantha Geisler

15

15

15

15

20

20



23-3776

23-3695

23-3716

24-1308

DIVISION I
Courtroom 5A
5th Floor

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2024

BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, BENTON, KOBES

ND

SD

MN

ND

United States v. Antawon Baker
United States v. Spencer High Hawk
United States v. Nathan Walz

United States v. Charles Carrington

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG



23-3737

23-3594

23-3641

23-3688

24-1286

23-3225

DIVISION II
Courtroom 5B
5th Floor

MONDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2024

BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, SMITH, GRASZ

WA

SD

EA

NE

NE

United States v. Thomas Riemer
United States v. Edwin Salinas
United States v. Patrick Goodloe
United States v. Miguel Avalos-Diaz
United States v. Jose Perez

Jesus Ramos-Garcia v. Merrick Garland

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, SMITH, GRASZ

23-3019

23-3425

23-3751

23-3739

24-1373

ND

SD

MN

SD

MN

JoAnn Chase, et al. v. Andeavor Logistics, et al. 20

United States v. Donald Kills Warrior
United States v. Ronald Byers, et al.

E&I Global Energy Services, et al. v. Liberty
Mutual Insurance

Lisa Woodward, et al. v. Credit Service
International, et al.

15

15

15

15



WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

23-2648
23-2718

23-3610
23-3749

24-1608

23-2246

24-1385

DIVISION II
Courtroom 5B
5th Floor

BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, SMITH, GRASZ

SD
SD

SD
SD

MN

MN

MN

Wilbur-Ellis Company v. Tait Lacey, et al.
Wilbur-Ellis Company v. Tait Lacey, et al.

Wilbur-Ellis Company v. Brett Jens, et al.
Wilbur-Ellis Company v. J.R. Simplot

Robert Zeidman v. Lindell Management
Mayo Clinic v. United States

Craig Dibble v. Torax Medical, et al.

BEGINNING AT 2:00 P.M.

BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, BENTON, KOBES

24-1728

23-3660

MN

SD

Amity Dimock v. City of Brooklyn Center, et al.

United States v. Rusty Driscoll

15

15

15

15

15

10

15



DIVISION II
Courtroom 5B
5th Floor

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, SMITH, GRASZ

23-1123

24-1204

24-1121

24-1612

24-1470

MN

SD

ND

MN

Moudjahed Ferchichi, et al. v. Merrick B. Garland
Anderson & Koch Ford v. Ford Motor Company

Sioux Steel v. Insurance Company of the
State of Pennsylvania

Sandra Short, et al. v. Billings County, et al.

Paul Cropper v. Martin O’Malley, Commissioner
of Social Security Administration

BEGINNING AT 1:00 P.M.

BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, ERICKSON, GRASZ

24-2332
24-2351

EM
EM

State of Missouri, et al. v. Joseph Biden, Jr., et al
State of Missouri, et al. v. Joseph Biden, Jr., et al.

15

15

15

15

10

15



FRIDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2024, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, SMITH, GRASZ

23-3558

23-2993

24-1562

24-1196

24-1582

SD

MN

SD

MN

MN

DIVISION II
Courtroom 5B
5th Floor

United States v. Joseph Thompson, Sr.

United States v. Muhammad Masood

United States v. Marcus Anderson

United States v. River Smith

United States v. Roberto Williams

15

15

10

10

15



23-3744

23-3618

23-3684

23-3705

23-3724

23-3571

DIVISION III
Courtroom 5C
5th Floor

MONDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2024

BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, KELLY, STRAS

NI

WA

SI

SI

WA

NI

United States v. Todd Skalberg
United States v. Avery Edwards
United States v. Terrance Rogers
United States v. Terry Young
United States v. John Ward

United States v. Adis Vretenarevic

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, KELLY, STRAS

23-3772

23-2249

24-1303
24-1311

23-2582

24-1012

ND

SD
SD

MN

NE

3M Company v. Commissioner of
Internal Revenue

Continental Resources, et al. v. United States

United States v. Jeremy Young
United States v. Jeremy Young

Management Registry v. Allan Brown

United States v. Rufus Dennis

20

15

15

15

15



DIVISION III
Courtroom 5C
5th Floor

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, KELLY, STRAS

24-1217 SD Curtis Temple v. Lawrence Roberts, et al.

24-1177 ND McKenzie County, North Dakota v.
United States, et al.

23-2450 MN Christian Labor Association, et al. v.
City of Duluth, et al.

24-1310 MN Jan Kuklenski v. Medtronic USA

23-3775 SD United States v. Anthony Red Elk

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, KELLY, STRAS

23-3144 ND United States v. Sharmake Abdullahi
24-1312 MN  Joseph Wagner v. Lisa Scheirer, et al.
23-2779 Lilia Salinas v. Merrick B. Garland

24-1693 ND WBI Energy Transmission v. 189.9 rods located
in Township 149 North, et al.

23-1593 SD Shawn Sorensen v. United States

20

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15



FRIDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2024, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.

24-1324

24-1570

23-3779

23-2510

23-3098
23-3411

DIVISION III
Courtroom 5C
5th Floor

BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, KELLY, STRAS

SD

NI

SD

MN

MN
MN

United States v. Jose Gonzalez
United States v. Mario Gibson
United States v. Kujali Strawther
United States v. Danny Gehl, Jr.

United States v. Anton Lazzaro
United States v. Anton Lazzaro

10

10

10

10

15



