

ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA OCTOBER 21 – 25, 2024

Steven M. Colloton, Chief Judge - Des Moines, IA James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR
Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA
Ralph R. Erickson - Fargo, ND
L. Steven Grasz - Omaha, NE
David R. Stras - Minneapolis, MN
Jonathan A. Kobes - Sioux Falls, SD

Circuit Judges in Senior Status

Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR Michael J. Melloy - Cedar Rapids, IA

NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building & U.S. Courthouse at 316 N. Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the Clerk's Office, Room 500, 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an "Oral Argument Response/Appearance" form with the Clerk's Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing at oral argument. If an "Appearance" form has not already been filed, the "Oral Argument Response/Appearance" form serves as your notice of appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side's argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

> Maureen W. Gornik Acting Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov

MONDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2024 BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, GRUENDER, KOBES

23-3320		Enma Camo-Ramirez, et al. v. Merrick B. Garland	NO ARG
23-3549		Silvia Albayero-Gomez, et al. v. Merrick Garland	NO ARG
23-3614	SI	United States v. Jeremy Bothwell	NO ARG
23-3648	SI	United States v. Mario Clark	NO ARG
23-3650 23-3661	EM EM	United States v. Gary Sutton United States v. Gary Sutton	NO ARG
23-3729	NI	United States v. Keonte Martin	NO ARG

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, GRUENDER, KOBES

1.	23-1320		State of Arkansas, et al. v. Environmental	
			Protection Agency, et al.	
	23-1719		State of Missouri, et al. v. Environmental	
			Protection Agency, et al.	
	23-1751		Union Electric v. Environmental Protection	
			Agency, et al.	
	23-1765		Southwestern Electric Power, et al. v.	
			Environmental Protection Agency, et al.	
	23-1774		City Utilities of Springfield, Missouri v.	
			Environmental Protection Agency, et al.	
	23-1776		ALLETE, et al. v. Environmental Protection	
			Agency, et al.	
	23-1777		Hybar v. Environmental Protection Agency, et al.	
	23-1778		Arkansas League of Good Neighbors v.	
			Environmental Protection Agency, et al.	30
2.	23-2686	MN	Heights Apartments v. Tim Walz, et al.	15
3.	23-3697	ND	Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa	
			Indians, et al. v. North Dakota Legislative Assembly	
	24-1171	ND	Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa	
	21 11/1		Indians, et al. v. North Dakota Legislative	
			Assembly	15
			liceliely	10
4.	23-3655	ND	Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa	
		- •-	Indians, et al. v. Michael Howe	15
			, ,	20
5.	24-1127	MN	Austin Webster v. Saint Louis County, et al.	10

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, GRUENDER, KOBES

1.	24-1300	NE	Michelle Pulliam, et al. v. West Technology Group	20
2.	24-1410	MN	Association for Government Accountability, et al. v. Steve Simon, et al.	15
3.	24-1019	MN	Association for Accessible Medicines v. Keith Ellison, Attorney General, State of Minnesota	15
4.	24-1329	MN	Peter Allan, Sr., et al. v. Minnesota Department of Human Services, et al.	15
5.	24-1590	MN	LaTonya Jackson v. Hennepin Healthcare System, et al.	15

BEGINNING AT 2:00 P.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SMITH, SHEPHERD

23-2808	NI	United States v. Jae Bernard	15
---------	----	------------------------------	----

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, BENTON, KOBES

1.	24-1285	MN	Matthew Locke v. County of Hubbard, et al.	15
2.	24-1114	NE	Adam Keup v. Jane or John Doe, et al.	15
3.	24-1389	MN	CEZ Prior v. 755 N Prior Ave.	15
4.	24-1498	MN	Kyle Dalen v. Jodi Harpstead	15

EN BANC SESSION

BEGINNING AT 2:00 P.M.

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, LOKEN, SMITH, GRUENDER, BENTON, SHEPHERD, KELLY, ERICKSON, GRASZ, STRAS, KOBES

1.	23-1087	NE	Tonya Huber v. Westar Foods	20
2.	23-3119	MN	S.A.A. v. Samantha Geisler	20

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2024 BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, BENTON, KOBES

23-3776	ND	United States v. Antawon Baker	NO ARG
23-3695	SD	United States v. Spencer High Hawk	NO ARG
23-3716	MN	United States v. Nathan Walz	NO ARG
24-1308	ND	United States v. Charles Carrington	NO ARG

MONDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2024 BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, SMITH, GRASZ

23-3737	WA	United States v. Thomas Riemer	NO ARG
23-3594	SD	United States v. Edwin Salinas	NO ARG
23-3641	EA	United States v. Patrick Goodloe	NO ARG
23-3688	NE	United States v. Miguel Avalos-Diaz	NO ARG
24-1286	NE	United States v. Jose Perez	NO ARG
23-3225		Jesus Ramos-Garcia v. Merrick Garland	NO ARG

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, SMITH, GRASZ

1.	23-3019	ND	JoAnn Chase, et al. v. Andeavor Logistics, et al.	20
2.	23-3425	SD	United States v. Donald Kills Warrior	15
3.	23-3751	MN	United States v. Ronald Byers, et al.	15
4.	23-3739	SD	E&I Global Energy Services, et al. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance	15
5.	24-1373	MN	Lisa Woodward, et al. v. Credit Service International, et al.	15

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, SMITH, GRASZ

1.	23-2648 23-2718	SD SD	Wilbur-Ellis Company v. Tait Lacey, et al. Wilbur-Ellis Company v. Tait Lacey, et al.	15
2.	23-3610 23-3749	SD SD	Wilbur-Ellis Company v. Brett Jens, et al. Wilbur-Ellis Company v. J.R. Simplot	15
3.	24-1608	MN	Robert Zeidman v. Lindell Management	15
4.	23-2246	MN	Mayo Clinic v. United States	15
5.	24-1385	MN	Craig Dibble v. Torax Medical, et al.	15

BEGINNING AT 2:00 P.M. BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, BENTON, KOBES

1.	24-1728	MN	Amity Dimock v. City of Brooklyn Center, et al.	10
2.	23-3660	SD	United States v. Rusty Driscoll	15

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, SMITH, GRASZ

1.	23-1123		Moudjahed Ferchichi, et al. v. Merrick B. Garland	15
2.	24-1204	MN	Anderson & Koch Ford v. Ford Motor Company	15
3.	24-1121	SD	Sioux Steel v. Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania	15
4.	24-1612	ND	Sandra Short, et al. v. Billings County, et al.	15
5.	24-1470	MN	Paul Cropper v. Martin O'Malley, Commissioner of Social Security Administration	10

BEGINNING AT 1:00 P.M. BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, ERICKSON, GRASZ

24-2332	EM	State of Missouri, et al. v. Joseph Biden, Jr., et al	
24-2351	EM	State of Missouri, et al. v. Joseph Biden, Jr., et al.	15

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2024, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, SMITH, GRASZ

1.	23-3558	SD	United States v. Joseph Thompson, Sr.	15
2.	23-2993	MN	United States v. Muhammad Masood	15
3.	24-1562	SD	United States v. Marcus Anderson	10
4.	24-1196	MN	United States v. River Smith	10
5.	24-1582	MN	United States v. Roberto Williams	15

MONDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2024 BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, KELLY, STRAS

23-3744	NI	United States v. Todd Skalberg	NO ARG
23-3618	WA	United States v. Avery Edwards	NO ARG
23-3684	SI	United States v. Terrance Rogers	NO ARG
23-3705	SI	United States v. Terry Young	NO ARG
23-3724	WA	United States v. John Ward	NO ARG
23-3571	NI	United States v. Adis Vretenarevic	NO ARG

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, KELLY, STRAS

1.	23-3772		3M Company v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue	20
2.	23-2249	ND	Continental Resources, et al. v. United States	15
3.	24-1303 24-1311	SD SD	United States v. Jeremy Young United States v. Jeremy Young	15
4.	23-2582	MN	Management Registry v. Allan Brown	15
5.	24-1012	NE	United States v. Rufus Dennis	15

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, KELLY, STRAS

1.	24-1217	SD	Curtis Temple v. Lawrence Roberts, et al.	20
2.	24-1177	ND	McKenzie County, North Dakota v. United States, et al.	15
3.	23-2450	MN	Christian Labor Association, et al. v. City of Duluth, et al.	15
4.	24-1310	MN	Jan Kuklenski v. Medtronic USA	15
5.	23-3775	SD	United States v. Anthony Red Elk	15

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2024, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, KELLY, STRAS

1.	23-3144	ND	United States v. Sharmake Abdullahi	15
2.	24-1312	MN	Joseph Wagner v. Lisa Scheirer, et al.	15
3.	23-2779		Lilia Salinas v. Merrick B. Garland	15
4.	24-1693	ND	WBI Energy Transmission v. 189.9 rods located in Township 149 North, et al.	15
5.	23-1593	SD	Shawn Sorensen v. United States	15

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2024, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, KELLY, STRAS

1.	24-1324	SD	United States v. Jose Gonzalez	10
2.	24-1570	NI	United States v. Mario Gibson	10
3.	23-3779	SD	United States v. Kujali Strawther	10
4.	23-2510	MN	United States v. Danny Gehl, Jr.	10
5.	23-3098 23-3411	MN MN	United States v. Anton Lazzaro United States v. Anton Lazzaro	15